Feeder Protection REF615
Product Guide
ABB �
Feeder Protection
REF615
Product version: 1.1
1MRS756379 C
Contents

string of codes generated from the hardware
and software modules of the relay.
Use the ordering key information in Fig. 10
to generate the order number when ordering
complete protection relays.
 H B F C A C A B N B B 1 A C N 1 X B
# DESCRIPTION
1 Relay
615 series relay (including case) H
2 Standard
IEC B
3 Main application
Feeder protection F
 H B F C A C A B N B B 1 A C N 1 X B
# DESCRIPTION
4 Functional application 1)
Standard confi guration A B C D
5-6 Analog inputs
4 I + U
0
 (I
0
 1/5 A) AA AA
4 I + U
0
 (I
0
 0.2/1 A) AB AB
4 I (I
0
 1/5 A) AC AC
4 I (I
0
 0.2/1 A) AD AD
7-8 Binary inputs/outputs
3 BI + 6 BO AA
4 BI + 6 BO AB
10 BI + 9 BO AC
11 BI + 9 BO AD
16 BI + 12BO AE
17 BI + 12 BO AF
1) The selected standard confi guration defi nes the required
and optional hardware. Select the correct digits from the
standard confi guration column A, B, C or D.
ABB �1
Feeder Protection
REF615
Product version: 1.1
1MRS756379 C
 H B F C A C A B N B B 1 A C N 1 X B
# DESCRIPTION
9 Communication serial
RS485 A A
None N N
10 Communication Ethernet
Ethernet 100BaseFX
(LC)
A A
Ethernet 100BaseTX
(RJ45)
B B
None N N
11 Communication protocol 1)
IEC 61850 A A
Modbus B B
IEC 61850 and
Modbus
C C
1) The selected communication module (digit 9-10) specifi es
the available communication protocols. Select your protocol
from the relevant column.
ABB ��
Feeder Protection

module (digit 9-10). Thus a communication module is always
required to enable arc protection.
Fig. 10 Ordering key for complete relays
Example code:  H B F C A C A B N B B 1 A C N 1 X B
Your ordering code:
Digit (#)          1    2     3    4    5     6    7    8     9   10   11  12   13  14  15   16   17   18
Code
ABB ��
Feeder Protection
REF615
Product version: 1.1
1MRS756379 C
21.	Accessories	and
ordering	data
Cables
Item Order nr
Cable for optical sensors for arc protection 1.5 m 1MRS120534-1.5
Cable for optical sensors for arc protection 3.0 m 1MRS120534-3.0
Cable for optical sensors for arc protection 5.0 m 1MRS120534-5.0
Mounting accessories
Item Order nr
Semi-flush mounting kit 1MRS050696
Wall mounting kit 1MRS050697
Inclined semi-flush mounting kit 1MRS050831
19 ” rack mounting kit with cutout for one relay 1MRS050694
19 ” rack mounting kit with cutout for two relays 1MRS050695
Mounting kit for RTXP 18 (4U Combiflex) 1MRS051010
Mounting kit for 4U high Combiflex equipment frame 1MRS050779
Test switches
Item Order nr
Mounting kit for 19” rack, single relay, including test switch
RTXP 18
1MRS050783
22.	Tools
The relay is delivered as a pre-configured
unit. The default parameter setting values can
be changed from the front-panel user inter-
face, the web-browser based user interface
(WebHMI) or the PCM600 tool in combination
with the relay specific connectivity package.
PCM600 offers extensive relay configuration
functions such as relay signal configuration
using the signal matrix tool, and IEC 61850
communication configuration including hori-
zontal relay-to-relay communication, GOOSE.
When the web-browser based user interface
is used, the relay can be accessed either lo-
cally or remotely using a web browser (IE
7.0 or later). For security reasons, the web-
browser based user interface is disabled by
default. The interface can be enabled with
the PCM600 tool or from the front panel user
interface. The functionality of the interface
can be limited to read-only access by means
of PCM600.
Tools
Configuration, setting and SA system tools Version
PCM600 2.0 SP1 or later
Web-browser based user interface IE 7.0 or later
REF615 Connectivity Package 1.2 or later
Station Automation Series COM600 3.2 or later
MicroSCADA Pro 9.2 SP1 or later
ABB ��
Feeder Protection
REF615
Product version: 1.1
1MRS756379 C
Tool function overview
Function WebHMI PCM600
Relay signal configuration (signal matrix tool) - •
IEC 61850 communication configuration, GOOSE
(communication configuration tool)
- •